		C	COMPL	.AINT	- WAI	RRAN	Т				
	COMPLA	INT NUMBER			TL	IE STAT	\overline{FOFN}	JEW JE	RSEY		
0290	W	2019	00016	67	111		VS.		KSE1		
COURT CODE	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE I			PE'	vら. TER J T	UCHOL			
CENTRAL M		ERGEN COU	YTY	ADD	RESS:						
71 HUDSON HACKENSAC		NJ (7601-00	00	42 Z	AZZETTI	STREET	<u>[</u>			
201-336-62					WALDWICK NJ 07463-0000						
# of CHARGES 6	CO-DEFTS	POLICE CASE BCP1900	#:		ENDANT INFO	DRMATION COLOR: BR (OTATAT.	DOB: 05/1	2 /1 000		
COMPLAINANT D	ET.	YANNUZZI	7413	DRIV	ER'S LIC. #.	T9057625	7105902		DL STATE: NJ		
	.0 MAIN ST	REET			SOCIAL SECURITY #: xxx-xx-x518 SBI #: 115105H TELEPHONE #: ()						
	ACKENSACK	N	J 07601			02990300)5759				
By certification or on oath, the complainant says that to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief the named defendant on or about 04/15/2019 in CENTRAL MUN CT BERGEN COUNTY, BERGEN County,NJ did: WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ATTEMPT VIA ELECTRONIC MEANS TO LURE OR ENTICE A CHILD OR ONE WHO HE REASONABLY BELIEVED TO BE A CHILD, THAT IS, AN UNDERCOVER DETECTIVE POSING AS A 15 YEAR-OLD GIRL, TO MEET WITH A PURPOSE TO COMMIT A CRIMINAL OFFENSE WITH OR AGAINST THE CHILD, SPECIFICALLY BY ARRANGING TO MEET THE CHILD WITH THE INTENT TO ENGAGE IN SEXUAL CONDUCT WITH THE CHILD. THIS BEING IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:13-6(A), A CRIME OF THE SECOND DEGREE. WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, KNOWINGLY POSSESS, ACTUALLY OR CONSTRUCTIVELY, A PRESCRIPTION LEGEND DRUG OR STRAMONIUM PREPERATION IN AN AMOUNT OF FIVE OR MORE DOSAGE UNITS NOT LAWFULLY PRESCRIBED OR ADMINISTERED BY A LICENSED PHYSICIAN, VETERINARIAN, DENTIST OR OTHER PRACTITIONER AUTHORIZED BY LAW TO PRESCRIBE MEDICATION, SPECIFICALLY BY POSSESSING 20 WHITE TABLETS IN A CONTAINER MARKED "NOLVADEX" AND 13 BLUE CAPSULES IN A SMALL PLASTIC BAG MARKED "EXEMESTANE 25MG", IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S. 2C:35-10.5E(2) (A FOURTH DEGREE											
in violation of Original Charg		1) 2C:13-6	A		2) 2C:3	35-10.5E	2(2)	3) 2C:36	6-6A		
AmendedChar	ge										
CERTIFICATION: I c	ertify that the fo	regoing statements	made by me are	true. I am awa	re that if any o	f the foregoing	statements ma	nde by me are w	villfully false, I am subject		
to punishment.		_			_						
Signed:			DET. Y	ANNUZZ:	<u>L</u>			Date: <u>0</u>	4/16/2019		
You will be notified at the following ad				late to be hel	d at the Supe	erior Court	in the co	ounty of BEF	RGEN		
JUSTICE CENTER			10 MAIN STR	EET			HACKENSACE		NJ 07601-0000		
Date of Arrest:	04/15/20	19 Appearance	ce Date:		Time:		Phone: 2	01-221-0	0700		
		PROBABLE	CAUSE DET	ERMINAT	ION AND I	SSUANCE	OF WARR	ANT			
☐ Probable o	ause IS NOT	found for the is:	suance of this	complaint.							
Signature of Cou	rt Administrator of	or Deputy Court Admi	nistrator	Date		Signature of	Judge		Date		
Probable cause IS found for the issuance of this complaint. JASON SHAFRON JUDICIAL OFFICER 04/16/2019 Signature and Title of Judicial Officer Issuing Warrant Date TO ANY PEACE OFFICER OR OTHER AUTHORIZED PERSON: PURSUANT TO THIS WARRANT YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO ARREST THE NAMED DEFENDANT AND BRING THAT PERSON FORTHWITH BEFORE THE COURT TO ANSWER THE COMPLAINT.											
Bail Amo	unt Set:		by	/:	(if diffe	rent from judicia	l officer that issu	ued warrant)			
□ Domestic	Violence –	Confidential			ted Traffic ther Comp	Tickets	Î	ious Perso	onal Injury/ Death volved		
☐ No posses	, mail or ot ssion firear	ease: her personal c ms/weapons	contact w/vio	1			OF	RIGINA	L		
☐ Other (spe	ecity):					Page 1	of 10		NJ/CDR2 1/1/2017		

COMPLAINT - WARRANT COMPLAINT NUMBER 0290 W 2019 000167 COURT CODE PREFIX YEAR SEQUENCE NO. COMPLAINT - WARRANT STATE V. PETER J TUCHOL

CRIME).

WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, HAVE UNDER HIS/HER CONTROL OR POSSESS WITH INTENT TO USE A HYPODERMIC SYRINGE OR NEEDLE, SPECIFICALLY BY POSSESSING NUMEROUS HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S. 2C:36-6A (A DISORDERLY PERSONS OFFENSE).

WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, KNOWINGLY OR PURPOSELY OBTAIN OR POSSESS, ACTUALLY OR CONSTRUCTIVELY, A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE OR A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE ANALOG CLASSIFIED IN SCHEDULE I, II, III, OR IV THAT WAS NOT OBTAINED DIRECTLY, OR PURSUANT TO A VALID PRESCRIPTION OR ORDER FORM FROM A PRACTITIONER, SPECIFICALLY BY POSSESSING 5 TABLETS AND 4 LIQUID-FILLED VIALS OF ANABOLIC STERIODS, IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S. 2C:35-10A(1) (A THIRD DEGREE CRIME).

WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ON/ABOUT DURING/BETWEEN APRIL 11 - APRIL 14, 2019, ATTEMPT TO ENGAGE IN AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION WITH A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF 16, SPECIFICALLY BY ARRANGING VIA INTERNET CHAT TO MEET AND HAVE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH THE CHILD THAT IS, AN UNDERCOVER DETECTIVE, WHOM HE BELIEVED TO BE 15 YEARS OLD. THIS BEING IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:5-1(A) AND N.J.S.A. 2C:14-2(C)(4), A CRIME OF THE SECOND DEGREE.

WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ON/ABOUT DURING/BETWEEN APRIL 11 - APRIL 14, 2019, ATTEMPT TO ENGAGE IN SEXUAL CONDUCT WHICH WOULD IMPAIR OR DEBAUCH THE MORALS OF A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF 18, SPECIFICALLY BY ENGAGING IN CHATS WITH A CHILD WHOM HE BELIEVED TO BE 15 YEARS OLD, AND PLANNING TO MEET FOR THE PURPOSE OF SEX VIA A SOCIAL NETWORKING APPLICATION. THIS BEING IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:5-1(A) AND N.J.S.A. 2C:24-4(A)1, A CRIME OF THE THIRD DEGREE.

Original Charge	4) 2C:35-10A(1)	5) 2C:5-1A(1) 2C:14-2C(4)	6) 2C:5-1A(1) 2C:24-4A(1)
Amended Charge			

COMPLAINT - WARRANT

Page 2 of 10

NJ/CDR2 1/1/2017

				СО	MPLAIN	IT -	- W	ARRA	NT	(Cour	t Action	1)			
_		COMP	LAINT	NUMBE	ER .		СТ	ATE V.							
0290		REFIX	2 (019 AR	0001 SEQUENCE		וס	AIE V.		Pl	ETER J	TUCH	IOL		
FTA Bail I			ate Bai	l Set:			Bail S	et: \$		by	r:		Bail R	ecog. Attac	hed
Released on Bail	R.O.R.		mitted fault	Commi w/o B									ite Referi		
(√) Date of Fi	iret				Place Com								_	secutor: _ Desires Co	
Appearan					Advised of	Rights	by							□ N	
	Prosec	uting	Attor	ney Inf	ormation				ı	Defense C	Counsel In	formation	on		
Name: State	County	Mun	icipal		Other		Name		t	Public Def	Assigned	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Vaived	0	ther
Original C	Charge		1)	2C:1	.3-6A			²⁾ 2C:35-	-10	.5E(2)		3) 20	C:36-	-6A	
Amended Waiver In															
Plea/Date	-		Plea:		Date:			Plea:	Da	ıte:		Plea:		Date:	
Adjudicati	ion (* see d	code)	Findi Co	0	Date:		1	Finding Code:	Da	ate:		Finding Code: Date:			
Jail Term					Jail time credit	Susp. Ir	mn			time credit	Susp. Imp	0000		I time credit	Susp. Imp
Probation	Term				Jan time credit	•			Jan	time credit			Jai	r time credit	
Cond. Disc	charge Te	rm				Susp. Ir	пр				Susp. Imp				Susp. Imp
Communi	ty Servic	е													
D/L Suspe	ension T	erm													
Fines/Cos	sts		Fines	3:	Costs:			Fines:	C	osts:		Fines:		Costs:	
VCCB/SN	ISF		VCCE	3:	SNSF:		,	VCCB:	S	NSF:		VCCB:		SNSF:	
DEDR/La	b Fee		DEDF	₹:	LAB:		ı	DEDR:	L	_AB:		DEDR:		LAB:	
CD Fee/D	rug Ed F	-nd	CD:		DAEF:		(CD:	DA	AEF:		CD:		DAEF:	
DV Surch	Other F	ees	DV:		Other:		ı	DV:	Ot	ther:		DV:		Other:	
Restitution Beneficiary:	n 														
Miscelland Related Tr					nents, Compan	ion Co	mplai	nts, Co-Defe	ndan	ts, Case I	Notes:	3 - E 4 - G 5 - E 6 - E 7 - E 8 - G D - E M - I P - E	Guilty Not Guilty Dismissed Guilty but M Dismissed Dismissed Dismissed Conditiona Dismissed Dismissed Dismissed	Merged Rule Lack of Pros Pros Motio I Discharge Prosecutor Mediation Plea Agree	ecution n/Vic Req Discretion
										COM	IPLAINT -	WARF	RANT (Court Ac	tion)
JUDGE'S SIG	SNATURE					DATE				Page	3 of 10		N	IJ/CDR2 1/	1/2017

				COI	MPLAII	NT -	- W	/AF	RRAN	IT (Cou	rt Action	1)			
	(COMPL	LAINT	NUMBER	₹			- A T -	- \/						
0290	N	I		019 EAR	0001 SEQUENCE		51	ATE	: V.	Pl	ETER J	TUCHO	DL		
FTA Bail In					SEQUENCE	1	: Bail S	Set: \$		b	y:		Bail Re	ecog. Attac	hed
Released on Bail	R.O.R.	Comr	nitted	Committ w/o Ba								Dat	e Referr	ed to	
(√)		DOI	duit	W/O Ba	" Place Com	mitted:							-	secutor: _	
Date of Fire Appearance					Advised of	Rights	by	by Defendant Desires 0							unsel: O
		uting	Attor	ney Info	rmation			Defense Counsel Information							
Name:	County	Muni	cipal	I	Other		Name		Retained	Public Def	Assigned	I v	/aived	Ιο	ther
			•												
Original Ch	narge		4)	2C:35	5-10A(1)		5		C:5-1A C:14-2				:5-1 :24-	A(1) 4A(1)	
Amended (Charge														
Waiver Ind	lt/Jury														
Plea/Date	of Plea		Plea:	:	Date:		ı	Plea:		Date:		Plea:		Date:	
Adjudication	n (* see c	ode)	Findi Co	•	Date:		ı	Finding Code		Date:		Finding Code		Date:	
Jail Term					Jail time credit	Susp. Ir	mp			Jail time credit	Susp. Imp		Jail	time credit	Susp. Imp
Probation ⁻	Term					Susp. Ir	mp				Susp. Imp				Susp. Imp
Cond. Disch	narge Tei	rm													
Community	y Servic	e													
D/L Suspe	nsion Te	erm													
Fines/Cost	:S		Fines	s:	Costs:			Fines:		Costs:		Fines:		Costs:	
VCCB/SNS	SF		VCCE	3:	SNSF:		,	VCCB:		SNSF:		VCCB:		SNSF:	
DEDR/Lab	Fee		DEDF	₹:	LAB:		ı	DEDR:		LAB:		DEDR:		LAB:	
CD Fee/Dr			CD:		DAEF:		(CD:		DAEF:		CD:		DAEF:	
DV Surch/0	Other Fe	ees	DV:		Other:		ı	DV:		Other:		DV:		Other:	
Restitution Beneficiary:															
Miscellaned Related Tra					ents, Compar	nion Co	mplai	ints, C	Co-Defend	dants, Case	Notes:	3 - D 4 - G 5 - D 6 - D 7 - D 8 - C D - D M - D P - D S - D	uilty ot Guilty ismissed - uilty but M ismissed-I ismissed - onditional dismissed- Dismissed- ismissed-	lerged Rule Lack of Pros Pros Motio Discharge Prosecutor Mediation Plea Agree t Superior	ecution on/Vic Req Discretion
										COM	IPLAINT -	WARR	ANT (C	Court Ac	ction)
JUDGE'S SIGN	IATURE					DATE				Page	4 of 10		N.	J/CDR2 1/	1/2017

COMPLAINT - WARRANT											
	COMPLA	INT NUMBER			TL	IE STAT	ΈΩΕλ	VEW JERSEY			
0290	W	2019	00016	57	111	IL SIAI.		VEW JERSEI			
COURT CODE	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE			יישמ	VS.	IICUOT			
		ERGEN COUN			DRESS :	PET	ER J T	OCHOL			
71 HUDSON	I STREET				42 Z	AZZETTI	STREET	[
HACKENSAC			07601-000	00		V.IT CIL		NT 07462 00	20		
# of CHARGES	CO-DEFTS	DUNTY OF: BER POLICE CASE		DE		DEMATION		NJ 07463-00	J U		
6	CO-DEF13	BCP1900		SE	DEFENDANT INFORMATION SEX: M EYE COLOR: BROWN DOB: 05/13/1990						
COMPLAINANT NAME: D	ET.	YANNUZZI		SO TEI	DRIVER'S LIC. #. T90576257105902 DL STATE: NJ SOCIAL SECURITY #: xxx-xx-x518 SBI #: 115105H TELEPHONE #: () LIVESCAN PCN #: 029903005759						
By cortification	on or on oath	the complain	ant cave that					n and halief the named			
By certification or on oath, the complainant says that to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief the named defendant on or about 04/15/2019 in CENTRAL MUN CT BERGEN COUNTY, BERGEN COUNTY, NJ did: WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ATTEMPT VIA ELECTRONIC MEANS TO LURE OR ENTICE A CHILD OR ONE WHO HE REASONABLY BELIEVED TO BE A CHILD, THAT IS, AN UNDERCOVER DETECTIVE POSING AS A 15 YEAR-OLD GIRL, TO MEET WITH A PURPOSE TO COMMIT A CRIMINAL OFFENSE WITH OR AGAINST THE CHILD, SPECIFICALLY BY ARRANGING TO MEET THE CHILD WITH THE INTENT TO ENGAGE IN SEXUAL CONDUCT WITH THE CHILD. THIS BEING IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:13-6(A), A CRIME OF THE SECOND DEGREE. WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, KNOWINGLY POSSESS, ACTUALLY OR CONSTRUCTIVELY, A PRESCRIPTION LEGEND DRUG OR STRAMONIUM PREPERATION IN AN AMOUNT OF FIVE OR MORE DOSAGE UNITS NOT LAWFULLY PRESCRIBED OR ADMINISTERED BY A LICENSED PHYSICIAN, VETERINARIAN, DENTIST OR OTHER PRACTITIONER AUTHORIZED BY LAW TO PRESCRIBE MEDICATION, SPECIFICALLY BY POSSESSING 20 WHITE TABLETS IN A CONTAINER MARKED "NOLVADEX" AND 13 BLUE CAPSULES IN A SMALL PLASTIC BAG MARKED "EXEMESTANE 25MG", IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S. 2C:35-10.5E(2) (A FOURTH DEGREE											
in violation Original Charg		1) 2C:13-6	A		2) 2C: 3	85-10.5E	(2)	3) 2C:36-6A			
Amended Cha	J										
to punishment Signed:	certify that the f			true. I am a		of the foregoing	statements ma	ade by me are willfully false, I am	subject		
		ral First Appea		ate to be h	eld at the Supe	erior Court	in the co	ounty of BERGEN			
		EN SUPERIOR CO									
JUSTICE CENTER Date of Arrest:		19 Appearance	10 MAIN STRI	EET	Time:	1	HACKENSACE	x ^{NJ} 07601- 3 01-221-0700	0000		
Date of Affest.	01/15/20	PROBABLE		TED MINI		ISSUANCE					
☐ Probable	cause IS NO T	Frobable found for the iss				ISSUANCE !	OI WAR	MANI			
Signature of Co	urt Administrator	or Deputy Court Admi	nistrator	Date		Signature of C	Judge	Da	te		
Probable cause IS found for the issuance of this complaint. <u>JASON</u> <u>SHAFRON</u> <u>JUDICIAL</u> <u>OFFICER</u> <u>0</u> 4/16/2019 Signature and Title of Judicial Officer Issuing Warrant Date TO ANY PEACE OFFICER OR OTHER AUTHORIZED PERSON: PURSUANT TO THIS WARRANT YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO ARREST THE NAMED DEFENDANT AND BRING THAT PERSON FORTHWITH BEFORE THE COURT TO ANSWER THE COMPLAINT. Bail Amount Set: by:											
					·	rent from judicial		·	2044		
□ Domestic	: Violence -	Confidential			ated Traffic Other Comp		⊔ Ser	ious Personal Injury/ Do Involved	≠atn		
	e, mail or ot ession firea	ease: her personal c rms/weapons	ontact w/vic	I	• • · · · · · · ·		INT - WARI	RANT (DEFENDANT'S CO	PY)		
- Other (sp	Cony).					Page 5	of 10	NUCDES 1/	1/2017		

COMPLAINT - WARRANT COMPLAINT NUMBER 0290 W 2019 000167 COURT CODE PREFIX YEAR SEQUENCE NO. STATE V. PETER J TUCHOL

CRIME).

WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, HAVE UNDER HIS/HER CONTROL OR POSSESS WITH INTENT TO USE A HYPODERMIC SYRINGE OR NEEDLE, SPECIFICALLY BY POSSESSING NUMEROUS HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S. 2C:36-6A (A DISORDERLY PERSONS OFFENSE).

WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, KNOWINGLY OR PURPOSELY OBTAIN OR POSSESS, ACTUALLY OR CONSTRUCTIVELY, A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE OR A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE ANALOG CLASSIFIED IN SCHEDULE I, II, III, OR IV THAT WAS NOT OBTAINED DIRECTLY, OR PURSUANT TO A VALID PRESCRIPTION OR ORDER FORM FROM A PRACTITIONER, SPECIFICALLY BY POSSESSING 5 TABLETS AND 4 LIQUID-FILLED VIALS OF ANABOLIC STERIODS, IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S. 2C:35-10A(1) (A THIRD DEGREE CRIME).

WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ON/ABOUT DURING/BETWEEN APRIL 11 - APRIL 14, 2019, ATTEMPT TO ENGAGE IN AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION WITH A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF 16, SPECIFICALLY BY ARRANGING VIA INTERNET CHAT TO MEET AND HAVE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH THE CHILD THAT IS, AN UNDERCOVER DETECTIVE, WHOM HE BELIEVED TO BE 15 YEARS OLD. THIS BEING IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:5-1(A) AND N.J.S.A. 2C:14-2(C)(4), A CRIME OF THE SECOND DEGREE.

WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ON/ABOUT DURING/BETWEEN APRIL 11 - APRIL 14, 2019, ATTEMPT TO ENGAGE IN SEXUAL CONDUCT WHICH WOULD IMPAIR OR DEBAUCH THE MORALS OF A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF 18, SPECIFICALLY BY ENGAGING IN CHATS WITH A CHILD WHOM HE BELIEVED TO BE 15 YEARS OLD, AND PLANNING TO MEET FOR THE PURPOSE OF SEX VIA A SOCIAL NETWORKING APPLICATION. THIS BEING IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:24-4(A)1, A CRIME OF THE THIRD DEGREE.

Original Charge	4) 2C:35-10A(1)	5) 2C:5-1A(1) 2C:14-2C(4)	6) 2C:5-1A(1) 2C:24-4A(1)
Amended Charge			

COMPLAINT - WARRANT (DEFENDANT'S COPY)

W-2019-000167-0290 04/16/2019 12:20:16 AM Page 7 of 10 Trans ID: MCS2019142684 COMMITMENT **COMPLAINT NUMBER** THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY W 0290 2019 000167 VS. PREFIX SEQUENCE NO. YEAR PETER J TUCHOL CENTRAL MUN CT BERGEN COUNTY **ADDRESS** 42 ZAZZETTI STREET 71 HUDSON STREET 07601-0000 HACKENSACK NJ COUNTY OF: BERGEN NJ 07463-0000 201-336-6222 WALDWICK DEFENDANT INFORMATION # of CHARGES CO-DEFTS POLICE CASE #: BCP1900479 SEX: M EYE COLOR: BROWN DOB: 05/13/1990 COMPLAINANT DET. DRIVER'S LIC. #. **T90576257105902** DL STATE: NJ YANNUZZI 10 MAIN STREET NAME: SOCIAL SECURITY #: xxx-xx-x518 SBI #: 115105H ROOM 215 TELEPHONE #: () HACKENSACK NJ 07601 LIVESCAN PCN #: 029903005759 To any Law Enforcement Official of New Jersey, You are commanded to transport this defendant to the Warden of this county who is required to keep the defendant in custody until a release or detention decision is made. Offense Aux Offense Drug Code Degree Offense Description 2C:13-6A LURE/ENTICE CHI 2. 2C:35-10.5E(2) PRESC/LEGEND DR 3. 2C:36-6A 30 D POSS/SELL HYPOD

Commitment Reason: Criminal Justice Reform

You will be notified of your central First Appearance/CJP date to be held at the Superior Court in the county of **BERGEN**

65

3

at the following address: BERGEN SUPERIOR COURT

2C:35-10A(1)

JUSTICE CENTER 10 MAIN STREET NJ 07601-0000 HACKENSACK

Phone: 201-221-0700 04/15/2019 Date of Arrest:

04/16/2019 JASON SHAFRON JUDICIAL OFFICER

Signature and Title of Judicial Officer Issuing Warrant Date

COMMITMENT

POSS CDS/ANALOG

Page 7 of 10 NJ/CDR2 1/1/2017

Affidavit of Probable Cause COMPLAINT NUMBER THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 2019 0290 W 000167 VS. SEQUENCE NO. COURT CODE PREFIX YEAR PETER J TUCHOL CENTRAL MUN CT BERGEN COUNTY ADDRESS 42 ZAZZETTI STREET 71 HUDSON STREET 07601-0000 HACKENSACK NJ COUNTY OF: BERGEN NJ 07463-0000 201-336-6222 WALDWICK POLICE CASE #: **DEFENDANT INFORMATION** # of CHARGES CO-DEFTS BCP1900479 SEX: M EYE COLOR: BROWN DOB: 05/13/1990 DRIVER'S LIC. #. **T90576257105902** COMPLAINANT DET. DL STATE: NJ YANNUZZI 10 MAIN STREET NAME: SOCIAL SECURITY #: xxx-xx-x518 SBI #: **115105H** ROOM 215 TELEPHONE #: HACKENSACK NJ 07601 LIVESCAN PCN #: 029903005759

Purpose: This Affidavit/Certification is to more fully describe the facts of the alleged offense so that a judge or authorized judicial officer may determine probable cause.

1. Description of relevant facts and circumstances which support probable cause that (1) the offense(s) was committed <u>and</u> (2) the defendant is the one who committed it:

Between April 11-14, 2019, an individual later identified as Peter J. Tuchol, Jr. DOB 05/13/1990, engaged in online conversations with an undercover detective posing as a 15-year-old female child on social media / text messaging platforms. The contact began on the social media application Tinder when the profile name "P" contacted the undercover detective. The individual identified himself as a 28-year-old male from Waldwick. His Tinder profile also included a photograph of himself dressed in police uniform taken in the reflection of a mirror of a men's bathroom, which led to the positive identification of "P" as Peter Tuchol, Jr. The child indicated she was 15 years old, to which Tuchol replied, "I mean texting is fine." Despite being told that the purported child was only 15, Tuchol continued to communicate with the purported child and even suggested, "Or do u wanna hang out ? Since ur close." At one point, the communications between Tuchol and the purported child moved to standard text messages. During those text communications, Tuchol identified himself as a cop. On April 12, 2019, Tuchol texted to the purported child, "U wanna fuck obviously." Tuchol made repeated attempts to make a phone call to the purported child. After the purported childdidn't answer the phone, Tuchol said "I know ur young. But can u be an adult please." On multiple occasions, the purported child told Tuchol, "Just forget it," "Bye," and "Stop texting me". Tuchol later texted to the purported child, "Dude we both wanna fuck. And you know that." Alongside the conversations via chat, on April 11 and April 12, 2019, several phone calls were made between Tuchol and the undercover officer posing as the purported child. During the conversations, Tuchol again told the purported child that Waldwick was not far from Saddle River. purported child reminded Tuchol that she does not drive. Tuchol repeatedly offered to send an Uber to pickup the purported child and bring her to his house. When they discussed what might happen if she did so, Tuchol suggested they could "hang out", talk to get to know each other, or do something more physical.

Affidavit of Probable Cause

Page 8 of 10

		-	Affidavit c	of Probab	le Cause		
	COMPLAI	NT NUMBER		TI	HE STATE OF N	NFW JFRSFY	
0290			000167			S.	
COURT CODE	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE NO.		PETER J	TUCHOL	
2. I am av of eyewitr Facts re prelimin	vare of the nesses, def	facts above endant's ac me by in tal foren	e because: (Inclinding line) nvestigating linesic examina	Juded, but not	PETER J	S. TUCHOL observations, statements s admission,	ents
_	that the	_	_	_		e. I am aware th alse, I am subje	
Signed: D	ET. YANN	IUZZI LAW E	ENFORCEMEN [*]	ΓOFFICER	Date:	04/15/2019	
				<u> </u>	Δffidavi	it of Probable Cause	
						TODADIC CAUSE	
					Page 9 of 10		1/1/2017

W-2019-000167-0290 04/16/2019 12:20:16 AM Page 10 of 10 Trans ID: MCS2019142684 **Preliminary Law Enforcement Incident Report** COMPLAINT NUMBER THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 0290 W 2019 000167 SEQUENCE NO. COURT CODE **PREFIX** YEAR PETER J TUCHOL CENTRAL MUN CT BERGEN COUNTY ADDRESS **42 ZAZZETTI STREET** 71 HUDSON STREET 07601-0000 HACKENSACK ŊJ 201-336-6222 COUNTY OF: WALDWICK NJ 07463-0000 BERGEN # of CHARGES CO-DEFTS POLICE CASE #: **DEFENDANT INFORMATION** BCP1900479 SEX: M EYE COLOR: BROWN DOB: 05/13/1990 DRIVER'S LIC. #. T90576257105902 COMPLAINANT DET. DL STATE: NJ YANNUZZI SOCIAL SECURITY #: xxx-xx-x518 SBI #: 115105H NAME: 10 MAIN STREET TELEPHONE #: **ROOM 215** LIVESCAN PCN #: 029903005759 HACKENSACK NJ 07601 Purpose: The Preliminary Law Enforcement Incident Report (PLEIR) is intended to document basic information known to the officer at the time of its preparation. It is recognized that additional relevant information will emerge as an investigation continues. The PLEIR shall be in addition to, not in lieu of, any regular police arrest, incident, or investigation reports. Note that the PLEIR is specific to each defendant charged in an investigation. -The offense involved a sexual crime. -Another law enforcement officer(s) personally observed the offense, List the officer(s) and their badge# Det. M Perez Voorhees PD -The defendant made statements/admissions. •It was recorded using: *Stationhouse interview room camera -Physical evidence was seized/recovered: •CDS: *Prescription Drugs *Other/Explain Anabolic Steriods •Drug Paraphernalia $\bullet \mbox{Other Type(s)}$ of physical evidence electronics -The case involves CDS and the evidence was recovered via: ·Search warrant -The case involves a search warrant(s). -The investigation involved the seizure of one or more cellphones, computers or similar electronic devices. List the type of device(s) and total number of each recovered: 1 mobile phone

Certification:

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.

Signed: DET. YANNUZZI LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER Date: 04/15/2019

Preliminary Law Enforcement Incident Report

Page 10 of 10

7/20/2018